

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BEN TOMA, Speaker of the Arizona House of Representatives,
in his official Capacity; and
WARREN PETERSEN, President of the Arizona Senate, in his official capacity,

Applicants,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA.

Respondent,

MI FAMILIA VOTA, ET AL.,

Real Parties in Interest.

On Application for a Stay to the Hon. Elena Kagan,
Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY OF DISCOVERY ORDER
PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Kevin E. O'Malley
Counsel of Record
Mark C. Dangerfield
GALLAGHER & KENNEDY, P.A.
2575 East Camelback Road
Phoenix, AZ 85016-9225
(602) 530-8000
kevin.omalley@gknet.com
mark.dangerfield@gknet.com

Counsel for Applicants

November 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING i

PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....iii

DECISIONS BELOW 4

JURISDICTION..... 5

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY 12

 I. THERE IS A FAIR PROSPECT THAT A MAJORITY OF THE
 COURT WILL VOTE TO GRANT MANDAMUS 12

 A. Petitioners Have No Other Adequate Means Of Relief
 And, Absent Mandamus, Will Be Prejudiced In A Way Not
 Correctable By Appeal..... 18

 B. The District Court’s Order Was Clearly Wrong as a
 Matter of Law 21

 1. The Legislative Leaders Didn’t Waive The
 Legislative Privilege By Intervening In The
 Lawsuit And Denying Plaintiffs’ Claims About The
 Legislature’s Intent..... 21

 2. Toma And Petersen’s Personal Motives In
 Approving The Voting Laws Are Completely
 Irrelevant To This Case 29

 C. Mandamus is appropriate because the district court’s
 order raises an important issue regarding the legislative
 privilege held by state legislators 34

 II. THE LEGISLATIVE LEADERS WILL SUFFER
 IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY 37

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Alviti</i> , 14 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2021)	17, 20
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	33
<i>Berger v. N. Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022)	2, 4, 8, 26, 27, 36
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003)	14, 27, 28
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	31
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267, 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	27
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	18
<i>Citizens Union of City of NY. V. Att'y Gen. of N.Y.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	36
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Foley</i> , 747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984)	20, 24, 34
<i>Cornell, Howland, Hayes & Merryfield, Inc. v. Cont'l Cas. Col.</i> , 465 F.2d 22 (9th Cir. 1972)	13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228, 213 L. Ed. 2d 545 (2022)	30
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	23
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87, 3 L.Ed. 162.....	16, 31
<i>In re Grand Jury Proc.</i> , 219 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27

<i>Hernandez v. Tanninen</i> , 604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam)	12, 17, 18
<i>Home Indem. Co. v. Lane Powell Moss & Miller</i> , 43 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	7
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 68 F.4th 228 (5th Cir. 2023).....	35
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018)	32, 36, 38
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	17
<i>Mohawk Industries Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	5, 18, 19, 21
<i>In re North Dakota Legislative Assembly</i> , 70 F.4th 460 (8th Cir. 2023).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 22, 24, 35
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	23, 31
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Powell v. Ridge</i> , 247 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15, 16, 24, 25, 26, 37
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , 314 F.R.D. 664 (D. Ariz. 2016).....	1
<i>S.C. Educ. Ass'n v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989)	29, 33

<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	1, 13, 16, 21, 24, 31
<i>United States v. Amlani</i> , 169 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	7, 17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 505 U.S. 317 (1992)	27
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) (plurality opinion)	30
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Authority</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	16, 24, 31, 32, 33, 35, 38

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-1841	2, 4, 7, 8, 11, 15, 16, 22, 26, 27, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1651	3, 5, 17

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P 30(b)(6)	9, 10
Fed. R. Evid. 602	23
Sup. Ct. R. 23(3)	5
